
 

 

Merton Council 

General Purposes Committee 
Membership 

Councillors 

Peter McCabe (Chair) 

Agatha Mary Akyigyina 

Laxmi Attawar 

John Dehaney 

Janice Howard (Vice-Chair) 

Gilli Lewis-Lavender 

Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd) 

Rod Scott 

Debbie Shears 

David Williams 

 

Substitute Members: 

Stan Anderson 

Henry Nelless 

Ray Tindle 

Martin Whelton 

 

A meeting of the General Purposes Committee will be held on:  

Date: 5 November 2013  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms B & C - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3616. 

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181 

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

General Purposes Committee 

5 November 2013  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of interest   

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2013  1 - 4 

4  S106 agreements/undertakings - delegation to officers  5 - 14 

5  Report of the external auditor: Merton Council annual audit 
letter  

15 - 24 

6  Report of the external auditor: Merton Council audit results 
report  

25 - 48 

7  Report of the external Auditor: Merton pension fund audit 
results report  

49 - 68 

8  Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  69 - 78 

9  Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 – Improvement Plan 
Update  

79 - 84 

10  Work programme  85 - 86 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in 
any vote on that matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, 
.withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with 
the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
26 SEPTEMBER 2013 

(19.15 - 21.00) 

PRESENT Councillors Peter McCabe (in the Chair), Laxmi Attawar, 
John Dehaney, Janice Howard, Lewis-Lavender, Ian Munn, 
Rod Scott, Debbie Shears, David Williams and Martin Whelton. 
 
Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Paul Dale 
(Interim Assistant Director of Resources), Brendan Bradley (Senior 
Accountant), Miriam Adams (Interim Treasury & Insurance 

Manager), Steve Bowsher (Chief Accountant), Margaret Culleton 
(Head of Internal Audit), Julia Regan (Head of Democracy 
Services), Sean Cunniffe (Head of Customer Contact) and Colin 
Millar (Democracy Services). 
 
Ernst Young auditors 
 
Paul King, David Wilkinson, Michael Yeats and Peter O’Neill. 
 
  
 

 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
None were made 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Councillor Agatha Akigyina (Councillor Martin Whelton substituting) 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2013 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2013 are agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
4  AUDITED FINAL ACCOUNTS 2012/13 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Additional appendices and addendums were tabled. 
 
Members discussed the final audited accounts with the external auditors and officers 
including the following matters: 
 

• The collection fund reserve was an unusable reserve and was not shown with 
the other reserves; 

• The analytical tools were not available to use because of the complexity of the 
systems and the late appointment of auditors – the tools should be available 
next year; 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

• Underspends which ran for more than a year were prioritised to be taken as 
savings; 

• The underspend for 2012/13 was £1.2 m – it was anticipated that 2013/14 
would be less than that; 

• The capital programme was last reprofiled at September Cabinet and was kept 
under constant review – officers were encouraged to take a whole programme 
approach to their capital programme plans; 

• The auditors did not make a judgement on the level of reserves and there was 
no benchmarking; 

• The planned use of reserves was reported to Council at its budget meeting 
each year – Merton’s reserves level was at around the mid-level for London 
boroughs; 

• Financial management systems needed updating to make them less complex 
and cumbersome – this work had been approved by Cabinet in September 
and was now underway; 

• Short term deposits were increased as reserves were available to invest; 

• The pension fund was 85% funded at the last valuation – this is in the top half 
of funds across London; 

 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the General Purposes Committee approve the audited Statement of 
Accounts, including the Pension Fund Accounts. 
2. That the General Purposes Committee note any comments made by the 
Pensions Fund Advisory Panel in relation to the Annual Pension Fund Accounts 
2012/13. 
3. To note Ernst & Young’s Audit Results Report for the Council’s Pension Fund 
accounts under the International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260). 
4. To note Ernst & Young’s Audit Results Report for the Council’s main accounts 
under the ISA 260. 
5. That the Chair signs the Letter of Representation for the Council’s 2012/13 
main accounts. 
6. That the Chair signs the Letter of Representation for the Council’s 2012/13 
Pension Fund accounts. 

 
5  INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS ON ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Members discussed the report with officers: 
 
Members were very concerned that some areas were subject to a second limited 
assurance.  They asked officers to report their concerns to CMT and asked to have 
an emphasis placed on implementing actions agreed with internal audit.  Officers 
would be asked to appear at committee if members felt that there was inappropriate 
delay in complying with these actions. 
 
Caroline Holland said that service improvement issues including audit actions were 
now part of the appraisal and service objectives processes. 
 

Page 2



3 

Sean Cunniffe was in attendance to discuss the cash collection contract which was 
currently unsatisfactory.  The contract was currently at tendering stage and should be 
let by January 2014.  The existing contractor was entitled to submit a bid.  The 
emphasis on letting the contract would be on quality. 
 
Paul Dale said that the duplicate entries were due to a failed batch process which 
was not reversed for some time.  Monthly reconciliations had now been introduced 
which would allow such issues to be identified and dealt with more quickly. 
 
Members were of the view that personal payments needed to be monitored to ensure 
that public money was being properly spent. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
1. That Members note the report and comment upon matters arising from 
the Internal Audit Progress Report 
2. That members approve the Internal Audit Charter 

 
6  FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH (Agenda Item 6) 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
1) That the General Purposes Committee recommends to Council that the three  
Wimbledon ladies champions Angela Mortimer, Ann Haydon-Jones and Virginia 
Wade be awarded the freedom of the borough. 
 
2) That the General Purposes Committee recommends to Council that officers be 
instructed to report to General Purposes Committee on future criteria and procedures 
for considering nominees for the freedom of the borough with a view to making a 
recommendation to Council on the adoption of such criteria and procedures. 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: General Purposes Committee 
Date: 5 November 2013 
 
Wards: All 

 
Subject: S106 agreements/undertakings – delegation 
to officers 
 
Lead officer: John Hill, Head of Public Protection & Development 
Lead member: Cllr Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Sustainability and Regeneration. 
Contact officer: Tim Catley, S.106 Monitoring Officer / Jonathan Lewis Team 
Leader (Development Control) 
 
Recommendations: 

 

1. That the General Purposes Committee endorses the officer’s 
recommendation to widen the scope of planning applications that can 
be determined under delegated powers by amending Part 3F of the 
Council’s Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 so that certain planning 
applications where standard heads of terms of S106 agreements or 
undertakings are proposed need not be referred to the Planning 
Applications Committee. 

 
2. That the General Purposes committee recommends to Council that it 

agrees the necessary constitutional amendments 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 is the Government’s latest 
attempt to reform the planning system and to foster economic growth. 
A key objective of the Act is to speed up the planning process. 
Secondary legislation flowing from the Act includes measures to allow 
for applicants to secure a refund of planning fees in the event of delays 
in determining a planning application. 

  
1.2 Against this backdrop, this report is put to Committee as an initiative to 

help to improve performance, value for money and business 
effectiveness in the statutory duty of the Local Planning Authority to 
process and determine planning applications. 

 
1.3 Officers are recommending to widen the scope of planning applications 

that can be determined under delegated powers by amending Part 3F 
of the Council’s Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 so that certain 
cases where standard heads of terms of S106 agreements or 
undertakings are proposed need not be referred to the committee for 
decision.   

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



1.4  Planning Applications Committee endorsed the recommendations at 
their meeting on the 10th of October 2013.  Subject to Standards and 
General Purposes Committee endorsement of the above 
recommendations, or any variation to the recommendations, officers 
are recommending that the matter be referred to the next available 
meeting of Full Council for consideration 

 
1.5 Standards Committee considered this proposal at their meeting held on 

23 October and agreed to recommend that the proposal be adopted. 
 

2. DETAILS 

 

2.1 The scheme of delegation by Full Council and committees is set out in 
section 3F of the Council’s Constitution.  Paragraph 7.2(d) of the 
scheme (see Appendix 2 for the full wording) requires that planning 
applications for development proposals that include S106 agreements 
or other legal agreements must be determined by Planning 
Applications Committee (PAC).  Full Council sanctions the various 
parts of the scheme of delegation and would have the ultimate 
authority to authorise any amendments to it.   

 
2.2 Reporting planning applications to PAC is a resource intensive 

exercise with significant additional resource applied to cases that are 
referred to Committee.  Since the current restrictions on S106 
agreements in the scheme of management were put in place, changes 
to Council planning policies have come into effect that have resulted in 
a significant increase in the number of proposals with S.106 
agreements being brought to PAC.  These policies include:  

• The Core Strategy Policy CS8 which was adopted in July 2011 that 
requires all proposals involving a new dwelling (net) to agree to pay 
a standard S.106 charge for affordable housing (subject to viability).   

• The Planning Obligations Suppleme
[...]
igures to be determined on the 
basis of viability where the viability arguments are protracted post-
committee. 

 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1 Members may choose to endorse the recommendation of officers in 
full. 

 
3.2 Members may propose to widen the scope of planning applications that 

can be determined under delegated powers to include those 
applications requiring the completion of a S106 agreement or that are 
subject to a S106 unilateral undertaking where no objections have 
been raised as a result of consultation irrespective of the type of 
obligations that are proposed with no caveats; or  

 
3.3 Members may propose alternative caveats, such as limiting powers of 

delegation to certain types of applications or number of dwellings, or 
additional caveats. 

 
3.4 Opting for alternative or no caveats is not recommended on the basis 

that members may wish to scrutinise non-standard obligations 
particularly where negotiations have occurred surrounding viability or 
site specific issues.  Members should carefully consider whether any 
proposed additional caveats would unnecessarily limit the scope for 
delegation and the associated efficiency savings. 

 
3.5 Members may choose not to support the proposals and fail to make the 

associated efficiency savings. 
 
4. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

 

4.1 Planning Applications Committee endorsed the recommendations at 
their meeting on the 10th of October 2013. Members are consulted by 
virtue of the impact of this item on their responsibilities. 

 

5. TIMETABLE 

 

5.1 The proposed changes would take effect on those applications with 
officer recommendations from the date the scheme of management is 
amended.  The target date for a final decision authorising the changes 
is the 20th November 2013 being the next scheduled meeting of Full 
Council.  The meetings that this proposal has been/is likely to be taken 
to are as follows: 

 

• 10 October 2013 Planning Applications Committee 

• 23 Oc
[...]
g (Fees for Applications, Deemed 
Applications, Requests and Site Visits) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2013 

Page 10



Appendix 1 - PAC cases involving S106 agreements for 2012-13, 2010-11, 2009-10 and 2005-06

2012-13 2010-11

S106

total S106 only S106 only S106 only S106 only

(total pa cases)

total <10 units

standard

HoT only

(total pa 

cases) <10 units

standard

HoT only

Apr (8) 4 3 3 3 Apr (11) 5 0 0 0
May (12) 5 4 4 2 May (na) 0 0 0 0
Jun (8) 4 3 2 1 Jun (17) 9 8 6 5
Jul (14) 9 7 7 5 Jul (12) 5 2 2 2
Aug (na) 0 0 0 0 Aug (9) 7 5 3 2
Sep (13) 12 9 8 6 Sep (4) 4 2 0 0
Sep (8) 7 6 5 3 Oct (13) 8 4 4 3
Nov (8) 6 3 3 3 Nov (1) 1 0 0 0
Dec (16) 10 6 6 5 Dec (11) 6 1 1 1
Jan (12) 7 4 4 3 Jan (10) 7 2 2 2
Feb (11) 7 7 6 4 Feb (8) 4 1 1 1
Mar (12) 9 5 5 5 Mar (10) 8 4 2 2

year total 80 57 53 40 year total 64 29 21 18

% of S106 

total 71% 66% 50%

% of S106 

total 45% 33% 28%

% of 2010-11 197% 252% 222%

% of 2009-10 190%

% of 2005-06 438% 408%

2009-10 2005-06

S106 only S106 only S106 only

(total pa cases)

<10 units

(total pa 

cases) <10 units

standard

HoT only

Apr () 9 5 Apr (9) 2 0 0 0
May () 5 1 May (12) 5 1 1 0
Jun () 6 6 Jun (8) 5 1 1 0
Jul () 5 4 Jul (8) 2 2 2 0
Aug () 4 2 Aug (11) 2 0 0 0
Sep () 6 1 Sep (14) 6 2 2 0
Oct () 1 0 0 Oct (6) 4 1 1 0
Nov () 4 0 0 Nov (15) 6 4 4 0
Dec () 7 3 Dec (12) 4 0 0 0
Jan () 6 3 Jan (na) 0 0 0 0
Feb 7 2 Feb (9) 4 1 1 0
Mar 7 3 Mar (11) 6 1 1 0

year total 67 30 year total 46 13 13 0

% of S106 

total 45%

% of S106 

total 28% 28% 0%

S106 only S106 total S106 only

Month
S106 only S106 total S106 only

Month

Month Month
S106 total

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 – Proposed revisions to the scheme of delegation 
 
The wording of paragraph 7.2 (d) of Part 3F of the Council’s Constitution will 
be amended as follows (proposed new wording in bold): 
 
“[#the Chief Executive is authorised to determine all planning applications, 
Listed Building Consent applications and Conservation Area Consent 
applications except the following which are reserved to Committee: -] 
 
#(d) proposals which are subject to Section 106 agreement that would 
contain any heads of terms or contributions that are not a standard 
requirement of the local plan or (for proposals where a standard 
requirement has been subject to modification through negotiation or 
otherwise) depart significantly from the standard requirement of the 
Local Plan;  
or applications for release or significant modification/variation 
from such obligations” 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Agenda Item 6

Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Merton Pension Fund
Audit results report for the year ended 31 March 2013

FINAL October 2013

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



Contents

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young
Global Limited. A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of bu siness and registered office.

Private and confidential
General Purposes Committee
Merton Council

Civic Centre

London Road

Morden

SM4 5DX

Dear Members

Audit results report

We are pleased to attach our audit results report presented to the General Purposes Committee on 26
September 2013. This report summarises our audit conclusion in relation to Merton (the

financial position and results of operations for 2012/13. We issued our final conclusion and
opinion on 27 September 2013.

Our audit is designed to enable us to express
[...]
ts reserved.

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: General Purposes Committee

Date: 5
th

November 2013

Agenda item:

Wards:

Subject: Public Sector Internal Audit Standards

Lead officer: Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services

Lead member: Mark Allison, Cabinet Member for Finance

Forward Plan reference number:

Contact officer: Margaret Culleton Head of Internal Audit

Tel. 020 8545 3149 margaret.culleton@merton.gov.uk

Recommendation:

A. That Members note the report and comment upon matters arising
from the Internal Assessment and the action plan

B. That Members agree the External Assessment

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The Council has, for a number of years, managed its Internal Audit
function in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for Internal Audit.

1.2 This code has now been replaced by the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards which came as a result of collaboration between CIPFA and
the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (CIIA) which aims to develop
the internal audit profession in the public sector.

1.3 The PSIAS came into force from 1st April 2013 and consists of the
following:

Definition of Internal Auditing;

Code of Ethics; and

Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing.

1.4 In local government, the PSIAS are mandatory for all principal Local
Authorities and other relevant bodies subject to the Accounts and Audit
(England) Regulations 2011.

1.5 The role of the board (General Purposes Committee) under PSIAS is
to:

Agenda Item 8

Page 69



• Approve the Internal Audit Charter (agreed by GP
Committee in September 2013).

• Approve the risk based Internal Audit Plan (Approved
annually by GP Committee – March).

• Approve the Internal Audit budget and resource plan
(budgeted days are included in audit plan – approved by GP
Committee).

• Receive communications from the Head of Audit on internal
[...]
re to be reviewed and consideration given to
ensuring their compliance with the PSIAS.

Policies in respect of document confidentiality, retention
requirements and the release to internal and external sources
as to be documented.

3. EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT

3.1 One of the fundamental changes introduced by the Standards is a
requirement for Local Authorities to be subject to an independent
external assessment at least once every five years.

3.2 The Council participates in the London Audit Group and it is
recommended that an external assessment is completed by a peer
London Authority. This is currently being co-ordinated by the London
Borough of Croydon. The proposal is that Merton’s review will be
carried out in January/February 2014.

3.3 Consideration has been given to the different types of external
assessment (i.e. ‘full’ or self-assessment plus ‘independent validation’)
and it has been decided that a Internal Assessment with independent
validation is the most appropriate way forward. The scope of the
external assessor has been agreed with the sponsor, the Director of
Corporate Services.

3.4 The review will cover compliance with the standard and will include
interviews with the Chair of GP Committee, Chief Executive, Section
151 and Monitoring Officer and members of CMT. The review will
include the effectiveness of the GP Committee in progressing Internal
Audit issues.

3.5 The results of External and Internal assessments and the degree of
conformance and ongoing monitoring will be reported back to GP
Committee at least annually.

3.6 Progress against any agreed improvement plans, following an external
assessment, will also be included in the Internal Audit annual report.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

4.1 None for the purposes of this report.

5. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED

5.1. None for the purposes of this report.

6. TIMETABLE

Page 71



6.1. None for the purposes of this report.

7 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The planned work and un
[...]


u
p
d
a

te
d

to
e

n
s
u
re

it
is

a
lig

n
e
d

to
th

e
P

S
IA

S

T
h
e

c
u
rr

e
n
t
g
u

id
a

n
c
e

fo
r

In
te

rn
a
l

A
u
d

it
o
rs

a
s

d
e
ta

ile
d

in
th

e
a
u
d

it
m

a
n
u
a
l
m

a
y

n
o
t
b

e
c
o
n
s
is

te
n
t

w
it
h

th
e

re
q
u

ir
e
m

e
n
ts

o
f

th
e

n
e

w
s
ta

n
d
a
rd

s
.
T

h
is

le
a
d
s

to
a

ri
s
k

th
a
t

a
u
d

it
s

m
a

y
b
e

le
s
s

e
ff

e
c
ti
v
e

R
e
v
is

io
n
s

to
th

e
c
u
rr

e
n
t

In
te

rn
a
l

A
u
d

it
m

a
n
u
a
l
to

a
lig

n
it

fu
lly

w
it
h

th
e

n
e

w
S

ta
n

d
a
rd

s

H
e
a
d

o
f

In
te

rn
a

l
A

u
d

it
J
a
n
u
a
ry

2
0

1
4

A
6

P
o
lic

ie
s

in
re

s
p

e
c
t
o
f

d
o
c
u

m
e
n
t

c
o
n
fi
d
e
n
ti
a

lit
y
,
re

te
n
ti
o

n
re

q
u
ir
e
m

e
n
ts

a
n

d
th

e
re

le
a

s
e

to
in

te
rn

a
l
a
n

d
e
x
te

rn
a
l
p
a
rt

ie
s

h
a
v
e

n
o
t

y
e
t

b
e
e

n
d

e
v
e
lo

p
e

d
.

D
a
ta

P
ro

te
c
ti
o
n

a
n

d
o
th

e
r

re
q
u
ir
e
m

e
n
t
m

a
y

n
o
t

b
e

a
d

h
e
re

d
to

.

A
p
o

lic
y

d
e
ta

ili
n
g

th
e

c
o
n
fi
d

e
n
ti
a
lit

y
,

re
te

n
ti
o
n

a
n

d
re

le
a
s
e

o
f

in
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n

to
in

te
rn

a
l
a

n
d

e
x
te

rn
a

l
p
a
rt

ie
s

w
ill

b
e

p
re

p
a
re

d
to

e
n
s
u
re

c
o

n
s
is

te
n
c
y

w
it
h

th
e

o
rg

a
n
is

a
ti
o
n

’s
g
u

id
e
lin

e
s

a
n
d

a
n

y
p
e
rt

in
e

n
t
re

g
u
la

to
ry

o
r

o
th

e
r

re
q
u
ir
e
m

e
n
ts

H
e
a
d

o
f

In
te

rn
a

l
A

u
d

it
J
a
n
u
a
ry

2
0

1
4

Page 78



Committee: General Purposes Committee

Date: 5th November 2013

Agenda item:

Wards:

Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 – Improvement Plan

Update

Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services

Lead member: Mark Allison, Cabinet Member for Finance

Contact officer: Margaret Culleton, Head of Internal Audit, 0208 545 3149

Recommendations:

A. That the General Purposes Committee discuss and comment on that
progress achieved to date against the 2012/13 Annual Governance
Improvement Plan (set 
[...]
ber 2013 

• Internal Audit self assessment of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  

• External Auditor: annual audit letter  

• External Auditor: Audit results reports 

• Annual Governance Statement update on improvement plan  

• Amendment to the constitution: S106 delegations 

12 March 2014 

• Procurement 

• External Auditor: certification of 2012/13 claims report  

• External Auditor: fee letters for 2014/15 audit for the Council and Pension 

Fund  

• Internal Audit plan, strategy and terms of reference  

• Whistleblowing policy and annual update  

• Internal audit progress report 

Work programme – unscheduled and regular items 

• Internal audit progress report (MARCH)  

• Internal audit plan, strategy and terms of reference - (MARCH)  

• Whistleblowing policy and annual update (MARCH)  

• External Auditor: certification of claims report (MARCH)  

• External Auditor: fee letters for audit for the Council and Pension Fund 

(MARCH)  

• Annual Governance Statement, and annual Internal Audit report - (JUNE) 

• Internal Audit Annual Report - (JUNE)  

• Draft accounts - (JUNE)  

• Final accounts - (SEPTEMBER) 

• Internal audit - progress on annual audit plan - (SEPTEMBER)  

• External Auditor: annual audit letter (NOVEMBER)  

• Annual Governance Statement update on improvement plan - (NOVEMBER) 

• External Auditor: audit results report (NOVEMBER)  

• Polling places (as required)   

• Constitutional amendments - as required 

Agenda Item 10

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2013
	4 S106 agreements/undertakings - delegation to officers
	Appendix 1 Delegated s106 PAC report, 23/10/2013 Standards Committee
	Appendix 2 - scheme of delegation report, 23/10/2013 Standards Committee

	5 Report of the external auditor: Merton Council annual audit letter
	6 Report of the external auditor: Merton Council audit results report
	7 Report of the external Auditor: Merton pension fund audit results report
	8 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
	9 Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 Œ Improvement Plan Update
	10 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
5 NOVEMBER 2013 

(19.15 - 20.07) 

PRESENT Councillors Peter McCabe (in the Chair), Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Laxmi Attawar, John Dehaney, Lewis-Lavender, Ian Munn, 
Rod Scott, Debbie Shears, David Williams and Henry Nelless 
 
  
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Councillor Janice Howard (Councillor Henry Nelless substituting) 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
None were made 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2013 (Agenda Item 

3) 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2013 are agreed 
as a correct record. 
 
4  S106 AGREEMENTS/UNDERTAKINGS - DELEGATION TO OFFICERS 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

Members agreed that the efficiency being produced should be quantified and targets 
reviewed as required. 
  

RESOLVED: 1) That the General Purposes Committee endorses the officer’s 
recommendation to widen the scope of planning applications that can be 
determined under delegated powers by amending Part 3F of the Council’s 
Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 so that certain planning applications 
where standard heads of terms of S106 agreements or undertakings are 
proposed need not be referred to the Planning Applications Committee. 

2) That the General Purposes committee recommends to Council that it agrees the 

necessary constitutional amendments 

 
5  REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR: MERTON COUNCIL ANNUAL 

AUDIT LETTER (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Members discussed the letter with the External Auditors and the Director of 
Corporate Services. 



2 

The overprovision for bad debt on NNDR – this provision was in the collection fund 
and would be used to close the gap for 2013/14; 
The risks previously unidentified related to older assets.  The council had drawn the 
attention of the auditors to this; 
The scope of the external auditors’ work related to the statement of accounts – 
although they had identified some internal control issues it was a matter for Merton to 
determine its own internal control regime; 
  
The letter was noted. 
 
6  REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR: MERTON COUNCIL AUDIT 

RESULTS REPORT (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Noted that this was an updated version of the report discussed at the September 
meeting. 
 
7  REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR: MERTON PENSION FUND AUDIT 

RESULTS REPORT (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Noted that this was an updated version of the report discussed at the September 
meeting. 
 
8  PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS (Agenda Item 8) 

 
RESOLVED: 1) That the General Purposes Committee notes the Internal 
Assessment and the action plan 
  
2) That the General Purposes Committee agrees the External Assessment 
 
9  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 – IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

UPDATE (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Members discussed the update with the Director of Corporate resources: 
Management behaviours – The director agreed to circulate the themes to members 
The director agreed to provide timelines and target dates for items on the plan; 
Members were concerned that IT strategy issues was being scrutinised.  They noted 
that a report was due to go to Overview and Scrutiny Commission in March/April 
2014 and asked to be notified of the outcome of this; 
 
10  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10) 

 
March 
Constitutional issues – Financial Regulations and procedures, GP Committee terms 
of reference 
Report of the external auditors: Audit plan 
June 
Update on reporting of IT issues (minutes of OSC meeting to be circulated to 
members) 
Public sector internal audit standards – external assessment and action plan 



3 

September 
Report of the external auditor: Audit results report (Merton) 
Report of the external auditor: Audit results report (Pension fund) 
 


